

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

DELBERT WILLIAMSON, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MAZDA MOTOR OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA,  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

---

ROBERT S. RIVKIN  
*General Counsel*

PAUL M. GEIER  
*Assistant General Counsel  
for Litigation*

PETER J. PLOCKI  
*Deputy Assistant General  
Counsel for Litigation  
Department of Transportation  
Washington, D.C. 20590*

O. KEVIN VINCENT  
*Chief Counsel*

LLOYD S. GUERCI  
*Assistant Chief Counsel*

TIMOTHY H. GOODMAN  
*Senior Trial Attorney  
National Highway Traffic  
Safety Administration  
Washington, D.C. 20590*

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

HELEN L. GILBERT  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	8
A. The decision below misreads <i>Geier</i> and misinter- prets the preemptive effect of FMVSS 208 .....	9
B. The decision below perpetuates lower courts’ misreading of <i>Geier</i> and warrants plenary review ...	17
C. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review petitioners’ failure-to-warn claim .....	21
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Bates v. Dow Agroscis. LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	16
<i>Carden v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 509 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2911 (2008) .....	7, 17, 18, 19
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	22
<i>Doomes v. Best Transit Corp.</i> , 890 N.Y.S.2d 526 (App. Div. 2009) .....	21
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) .....	16
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffith v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1023 (2003) ...	18
<i>Heinricher v. Volvo Car Corp.</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1094 (Mass. App. Ct.), review denied, 815 N.E.2d 1085 (Mass. 2004) .....	18
<i>Hurley v. Motor Coach Indus., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1148 (2001) ....	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lake v. Memphis Landsmen, L.L.C.</i> , No. W2009-00526-COA-R3-CV, 2010 WL 891867 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 15, 2010) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>MCI Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. Hinton</i> , 272 S.W.3d 17 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008), review granted, No. 09-0048 (Tex. argued Mar. 24, 2010) . . . . .	20
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) . . . . .	22
<i>Morgan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 680 S.E.2d 77 (W. Va. 2009) . . . . .	20
<i>O'Hara v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	20
<i>Roland v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 881 N.E.2d 722 (Ind. Ct. App.), transfer denied, 898 N.E.2d 1218 (Ind. 2008) . . . . .	7, 18, 19
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992) . . . . .	22
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) . . . . .	15
<i>Wood v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 1065 (1990) . . . . .	16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) . . . . .	15
 Statutes and regulations:	
Anton's Law § 5, 49 U.S.C. 30127 note . . . . .	2
National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1966, 49 U.S.C. 30101 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
49 U.S.C. 30101(1) . . . . .	2, 9
49 U.S.C. 30102(a)(9) . . . . .	2
49 U.S.C. 30103(b)(1) . . . . .	2
49 U.S.C. 30103(e) . . . . .	2
49 U.S.C. 30111(a) . . . . .	2

Regulations—Continued:	Page
49 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.50(a) .....	2
Section 571.3(b) (1990) .....	3, 4
Section 571.205 .....	20
Section 571.208 .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 571.208(S1) .....	2
Section 571.208(S4.2.4.1(b)) .....	3
Section 571.208(S4.1.4.2(c)) .....	4
Section 571.208(S4.1.5.3) .....	19
Section 571.208(S4.1.5.5) .....	4
Section 571.208(S4.2.7.1) .....	4
Section 571.209(S3) .....	3
Miscellaneous:	
32 Fed. Reg. (1967):	
pp. 2408-2421 .....	2
p. 2415 .....	3, 11
49 Fed. Reg. (1984):	
p. 15,241 .....	11
pp. 15,241-15,242 .....	11, 12
pp. 28,962-29,010 .....	6
p. 28,990 .....	11
pp. 29,001-29,002 .....	11
53 Fed. Reg. (1988):	
p. 47,982 .....	11, 12
pp. 47,982-47,993 .....	3, 12
p. 47,983 .....	12
p. 47,984 .....	13

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 47,985 .....	13
pp. 47,988-47,989 .....	12
54 Fed. Reg. (1989):	
p. 25,276 .....	12
pp. 25,275-25,279 .....	3
pp. 46,257-46,258 .....	12
pp. 46,257-46,268 .....	3, 13
p. 46,258 .....	12, 13, 14
